[Amy L. Brown Day - January 6, 2012]

Resolution honoring Amy L. Brown and proclaiming January 6, 2012, to be as "Amy L. Brown Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, After over twelve years of public service working for the City and County of San Francisco, Amy L. Brown will be leaving office as Acting City Administrator on January 6, 2012 to accept the position of City Manager of the City of Campbell, California; and

WHEREAS, Amy L. Brown, as Deputy City Attorney from 1999 to 2006, negotiated and drafted a variety of complex transactions to benefit the City for years to come, and

WHEREAS, During her tenure as Real Estate Director from 2006-2011, Amy L. Brown oversaw the phenomenal and successful 1500% growth of the Real Estate Department to servicing today over 50 buildings across the community; and

WHEREAS, After assuming the additional role of Deputy City Administrator in 2008, Amy L. Brown was instrumental in orchestrating the training and deployment of over 200 Volunteer Commissioners to perform same-sex marriages during the summer of 2008; and

WHEREAS, As Deputy City Administrator, Amy L. Brown brought renewed focus to the City's disaster recovery planning efforts, improvements to Moscone Center and planning for its expansion, as well as enhanced community engagement through the Neighborhood Empowerment Network; and

WHEREAS, Upon her appointment as Acting City Administrator by Mayor Edwin M.

Lee on January 11, 2011, Amy L. Brown served this past year leading the General Services

Agency of over 2200 employees and a budget of more than \$200 million with distinction,

guided by her unwavering professionalism and integrity; and

WHEREAS, her many friends and colleagues in the City and County of San Francisco and throughout the Bay Area wish this University of Kansas and Hastings College of Law graduate continued success at the City of Campbell; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors recognize Amy L. Brown on the occasion of her departure and do hereby proclaim January 6, 2012 as "Amy L. Brown Day."



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

111323

Date Passed: December 13, 2011

Resolution honoring Amy L. Brown and proclaiming January 6, 2012, to be as "Amy L. Brown Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

December 13, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 111323

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/13/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin Lee

12/20/11

**Date Approved**